

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

Martin County, Florida; Thomas L.  
Hewitt; And V. Michael Ferdinandi,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Civil Action No. 15-632 (CRC)

U.S. Department of Transportation; Anthony  
R. Foxx, in his official capacity as Secretary of  
Transportation; Peter M. Rogoff, in his official  
capacity as Under Secretary of Transportation  
for Policy,

*Defendants.*

---

**AAF HOLDINGS LLC’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

I. The AAF Project..... 5

II. The USDOT Allocation Decision..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 9

    A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Constitutional Standing..... 9

        1. USDOT’s Tax Exemption Decision Is Not the Cause of Plaintiffs’  
            Claimed Injuries..... 10

        2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Redressable by an Order of This Court. .... 12

    B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Challenge the Merits of USDOT’s Allocation  
        Decision Under the “Zone Of Interests” Test..... 15

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding Eligibility for a Tax Exemption Fail on the Merits.18

        1. The Statutory Text is Unambiguous ..... 19

        2. Whether the Entire AAF Project Could Have Been Funded Under Title 23  
            Is Irrelevant. .... 20

        3. USDOT’s Allocation of a Tax Exemption Under Section 142(m) Does Not  
            Render the High-Speed Rail Provisions Superfluous. .... 22

        4. The Legislative History Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Position..... 24

    D. Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Fail on the Merits. .... 26

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Identify Any Irreparable Harm That a Preliminary Injunction  
    Would Prevent. .... 29

    A. The Harms Identified By Plaintiffs Cannot Justify a Preliminary Injunction. .... 29

III. The Balance of Harms Tips Strongly Against a Preliminary Injunction..... 34

IV. The Public Interest Counsels Against a Preliminary Injunction..... 36

V. If the Court Grants the Requested Preliminary Injunction, It Should Require a Substantial  
    Bond Sufficient to Cover AAF’s Certain Damages..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am., Petitioner v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	15
<i>ALDF v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>*Appalachian Voices v. Bodman</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12, 30, 31, 32
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (2013).....	15
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Circ. 2006).....	29
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , No. CV 13-1820 (RC), 2015 WL 267099 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2015).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 20
<i>*Committee of 100 on the Federal City v. Foxx</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 14-cv-1903, 2015 WL 1567902 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 725 (2004).....	29
<i>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharmaceutical Ass’n</i> , 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Circ. 1996).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12

*Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas*,  
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....16, 17

*Hous. Auth. of Elliott Cnty. v. Bergland*,  
749 F. 2d 1184 (6th Cir. 1984) .....18

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....15

*Lofton v. District of Columbia*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013) .....38

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....9, 10

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....16

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....15

*Mott Thoroughbred Stables, Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, No. CV 15-333 (RBW), 2015 WL 1570167 (D.D.C. Apr. 8,  
2015) .....32

*Nat’l Fed. of Federal Employees v. Cheney*,  
883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....17

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....32

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United Transp. Union*,  
Civ. A. No. 93-1750, 1993 WL 364718 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 1993) .....37

*Nat’l Treasury Empls. Union v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.*,  
754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....18, 22

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Morton*,  
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971), *aff’d*, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....39

*Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....24

*Riverfront Garden Dist. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
No. CIV. A. 00-544, 2000 WL 35801851 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2000) .....27

*Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012) .....31

*Sancho v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
578 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Haw. 2008) .....27

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....9

*Sierra Club v. Clinton*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2010) .....33

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) .....29, 34

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) .....14, 32

*Simms v. District of Columbia*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) .....39

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S.26 (1976) .....13

*\*St. John’s United Church of Chris v. FAA*,  
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....10, 13, 14, 15

*Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. FERC*,  
959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992) .....26

*Taubman Realty Grp. Ltd. P’ship v. Mineta*,  
320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003) .....18

*Tax Analysts and Advocates v. Blumenthal*,  
566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....16, 17

*United States v. Formige*,  
659 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....16

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....36

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....9, 31, 34

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....29, 32

*Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos*,  
879 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....16

**ACTS**

SAFETEA-LU, Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 11143 (2005).....6, 17

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Fla. Const. Art. 7 § 9(b) .....39

**STATUTES**

23 U.S.C. § 130 .....22, 23

23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(12).....24

23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(12)(C) .....21

26 U.S.C. § 141 .....36

26 U.S.C. §§ 141-42 .....26

26 U.S.C. § 142.....1

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(B) .....24

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(2) .....23

26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(2)(C).....7, 20

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-203 (2005).....24

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

23 C.F.R. § 646.210 .....23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 .....3

49 C.F.R. Parts 100 through 299.....34

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed.1995) .....31

FHWA, “Section 130 Program Overview and Update” .....23

**INTERNET**

Connecticut Railway-Highway Crossing Program, 2014 Annual Report .....23

FHWA, Private Activity Bonds .....8

Florida State Board of Administration, Division of Bond Finance, Summary of the  
Florida Private Activity Bond Allocation Act .....23

Indiana Department of Transportation, Rail-Highway Crossing Program (Section 130) .....23

Maryland Transit Administration, *Purple Line* (2014), .....8

*RTD Sells \$398 Million in Bonds for FasTracks*, The Denver Post, Aug. 7, 2010 .....8
